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alleged value of the property involved in a replevin complaint ex-
ceeds $i$e 5250.

(2) $5 in all other cases.

fe) (d) $5 to the defendant upon a dismissal or discon-
tinuance other than on the merits, regardless of the amount claimed
or the value of the property involved.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.29, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Jurisdiction. Excepting actions involving title to
real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and de-
termine civil actions at law where the amount in controversy does not
exceed the sum -of $150 £250. The territorial jurisdiction of the
court is coextensive with the geographic boundaries of the county of
Ramsey.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.31, Subdivi-
sion 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Replevin. If the controversy concerns the own-
ership or possession, or both, of personal property the value of which
does not exceed the sum of $150 5250, the judge, in his discretion,
may direct an officer of the court to take possession of the property
immediately and hold it subject to the further order of the court,
without the giving of any bond whatever.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 696—S. F. No. 16
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the treasurer of Lyon county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lyon county; treasurer; salary. Notwithstand-
ing the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the board of
county commissioners of Lyon county may increase the salary of
the county treasurer to an amount not to exceed $7,500 per year,
and may make the salary increase retroactive to January 1, 1965.
This salary shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof, and shall be in
addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.
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Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority
of the board of county commissioners of Lyon county and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 697—S. F. No. 130

An act relating to probation officers; changing the amount to be
paid to counties in reimbursement of costs of certain probation
services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 260.312, Sub-
division 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 260.311, Sub-
division 5, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 694, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. Probation officers; reimbursement of counties. In
order to reimburse the counties for the cost which they assume under
Laws 1959, Chapter 698, of providing probation and parole services
to wards of the youth conservation commission and to aid the coun-
ties in achieving the purposes of this section, the state shall an-
nually, from state funds appropriated for that purpose, pay 50 per-
cent of such costs to all counties of not more than 100,000 popula-
tion ton cent's lor ettcii fesioent 0± trie county, as determined t?y tne
most recent population estimate made by the department «f- health.
Nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate any payments to coun-
ties made pursuant to this section before the effective date of this act.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1,1965.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 698—S. F. No. 163

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the board of tax appeals; providing for a
change of name and the compensation of its members; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 271.01, Subdivision 4.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.


